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BSE SENSEX S&P CNX CMP: INR756 TP: INR815 (+8%) Neutral 46,099 13,514 

Bloomberg CIPLA IN 

Equity Shares (m) 805 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 609.6 / 8.4 

52-Week Range (INR) 829 / 356 

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) -4/-18/54 

12M Avg Val (INR M) 4702 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 
Y/E March FY20 FY21E FY22E 
Sales 171.3 196.8 214.4 
EBITDA 32.1 45.1 47.4 
Adj. PAT 15.8 25.2 26.9 
EBIT Margin (%) 12.0 17.2 16.7 
Cons. Adj. EPS 
(INR) 19.6 31.3 33.6 

EPS Gr. (%) 4.8 59.7 7.1 
BV/Sh. (INR) 197.5 226.0 255.9 
Ratios 
Net D:E 0.1 0.0 -0.1
RoE (%) 9.9 13.8 13.1 
RoCE (%) 8.8 13.0 12.6 
Payout (%) 15.6 9.6 10.8 
Valuations 
P/E (x) 38.5 24.1 22.5 
EV/EBITDA (x) 19.5 13.5 12.6 
Div. Yield (%) 0.3 0.3 0.4 
FCF Yield (%) 2.9 3.2 3.0 
EV/Sales (x) 3.7 3.1 2.8 

Shareholding pattern (%) 
As on Sep’20 Jun’20 Sep’19 
Promoter 36.6 36.7 36.7 
DII 19.7 21.3 17.6 
FII 20.2 18.7 24.3 
Others 23.5 23.4 21.5 
FII Includes depository receipts 

Stock performance (one-year) 

Revlimid litigation settlement improves business visibility 
Cipla fourth to settle after Natco Pharma/Alvogen/Dr. Reddy’s Labs 
 CIPLA and Celgene (innovator) have reached an agreement to settle the litigation

pertaining to g-Revlimid in the US. As per the settlement, CIPLA can begin selling g-
Revlimid in the US sometime after Mar’22.

 Considering other settlements, limited build-up of sales over FY23-26E, and
unlimited quantities of g-Revlimid by CIPLA post Jan-26E, there could be a potential 
NPV addition of INR40 per share from this opportunity. We await clarity on further
details of the agreement.

 The extended benefit of operational cost savings in DF, ramp-up in albuterol sulfate 
sales, and increased business for COVID-19 products, CIPLA is well-placed to deliver
24% earnings CAGR over FY20-23E. We maintain our Neutral rating as the valuation
factors potential upside in earnings over the medium term.

Details of settlement 
 As per the settlement terms, CIPLA will be allowed to sell volume-limited

quantities of g-Revlimid in the US beginning some time in FY23.
 Post Jan-26, Celgene has agreed to provide CIPLA with a license to its patent

required to manufacture and sell an unlimited quantity of g-Revlimid in the
US.

Other settlements by innovator on g-Revlimid 
 The innovator had settled cases with NTCPH, Alvogen and DRRD on g-

Revlimid previously. As per the settlement with NTCPH, it is allowed to sell
mid to single-digit volume share of total g-Revlimid sold in the US in the first
year of entry. The volume limitation would gradually rise each year until
Mar’25, when it is allowed to sell up to one-third of all g-Revlimid sold in the
US by volume.

 It had reached a similar agreement with Alvogen on g-Revlimid sales in the
US. However, the maximum volume share of g-Revlimid that Alvogen is
allowed to sell in the final year of the settlement is restricted to single digits.
A similar agreement was reached recently with DRRD too. However, the
amount that DRRD is allowed to sell has not been disclosed.

 SUNP, LPC, ARBP, CDH, Mylan, Apotex, and Hetero Drugs are other
companies currently in patent challenges with innovator on g-Revlimid.

 g-Revlimid (Lenalidomide) is a used to treat multiple myeloma in adults. The
drug is available as orally administered capsules. Patents on g-Revlimid expire
on April 27, 2027. g-Revlimid’s sales in the US stood at USD7.3b in CY19, up
13% YoY. Its sales in 9MCY20 stood at USD6.1b.

Valuation and view 
 We expect 24% earnings CAGR, led by 17%/11%/12% sales CAGR in US

generics/DF/South Africa Global Access over FY20-23E.
 We value CIPLA at 22x 12M forward earnings to arrive at TP of INR815. We

maintain Neutral on limited upside from current levels.
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Financials and valuations 
 

Income Statement 
      

   (INR m) 
Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 
Net Income 113,454 136,783 145,980 152,200 163,624 171,320 196,832 214,351 239,248 
    Change (%) 12.3 20.6 6.7 4.3 7.5 4.7 14.9 8.9 11.6 
EBITDA 21,617 25,011 24,436 28,271 30,973 32,060 45,074 47,372 51,917 
    Change (%) 1.3 15.7 -2.3 15.7 9.6 3.5 40.6 5.1 9.6 
    Margin (%) 19.1 18.3 16.7 18.6 18.9 18.7 22.9 22.1 21.7 
Depreciation 5,047 5,417 9,229 11,491 11,163 11,423 11,177 11,471 12,109 
EBIT 16,570 19,594 15,207 16,780 19,810 20,637 33,898 35,900 39,807 
Int. and Finance Charges 726 710 1,594 1,142 1,684 1,974 1,571 1,284 1,076 
Other Income - Rec. 1,226 1,130 2,287 3,577 2,796 3,442 2,400 2,600 2,850 
PBT before EO Items 17,069 20,015 15,900 19,214 20,922 22,105 34,727 37,216 41,581 
One-time (Expense)/Income 527 -55 0 -2,512 -130 324 0 0 0 
PBT but after EO Exp. 16,543 20,070 15,900 16,702 20,792 21,782 34,727 37,216 41,581 
Tax 4,000 4,396 3,094 2,501 5,695 6,312 9,724 10,421 11,643 
    Tax Rate (%) 24.2 21.9 19.5 15.0 27.4 29.0 28.0 28.0 28.0 
Minority Interest 482 494 290 60 (353) (470) (300) (250) (350) 
Income from associates -253 -120 -70 -28 -171 -475 -150 -100 -50 
Reported PAT 11,808 15,059 12,446 14,113 15,278 15,465 25,153 26,946 30,238 
Adjusted PAT 11,281 15,114 12,446 15,511 15,032 15,752 25,153 26,946 30,238 
    Change (%) -18.6 34.0 -17.7 24.6 -3.1 4.8 59.7 7.1 12.2 
    Margin (%) 9.9 11.0 8.5 10.2 9.2 9.2 12.8 12.6 12.6 
         
Balance Sheet                (INR m) 
Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 
Equity Share Capital 1,606 1,607 1,609 1,610 1,611 1,613 1,610 1,610 1,610 
Reserves 106,197 113,555 123,645 140,682 152,298 157,630 180,367 204,414 231,753 
Net Worth 107,892 115,162 125,254 142,292 150,123 159,242 181,977 206,024 233,363 
Loans 17,018 51,916 41,126 40,980 43,162 28,164 24,164 19,164 14,164 
Deferred Liabilities 2846 8970 5888 3157 2239 1254 1254 1254 1254 
Minority Interest 1927 3501 4382 3524 3320 2943 2943 2943 2943 
Capital Employed 129,684 179,549 176,650 189,953 198,844 191,604 210,339 229,386 251,725 
Gross Block 95,935 111,688 114,562 120,454 126,353 138,480 144,481 149,981 155,481 
Less: Accum. Deprn. 27,178 4,806 10,204 16,273 27,436 38,859 50,036 61,507 73,616 
Net Fixed Assets 68,757 106,882 104,358 104,181 98,916 99,621 94,445 88,474 81,864 
Capital WIP 5,349 7,410 7,192 5,124 3,311 4,210 5,124 5,124 5,124 
Investments 6,398 1,764 141 107 2,963 3,593 3,593 3,593 3,593 
Curr. Assets 76,201 94,440 96,159 117,318 132,429 128,416 157,114 185,716 219,453 
Inventory 37,806 38,081 34,853 40,447 39,648 43,776 54,601 60,910 68,339 
Account Receivables 20,043 23,563 24,974 31,025 41,507 38,913 44,090 54,445 60,769 
Cash and Bank Balance 5,643 8,714 6,242 9,656 6,188 10,039 21,915 31,180 48,223 
Others 12,710 24,082 30,090 36,190 45,085 35,688 36,507 39,181 42,122 
Curr. Liability & Prov. 27,021 30,946 31,201 36,776 38,775 44,236 49,936 53,521 58,309 
Account Payables 21,215 27,837 27,982 30,505 31,408 34,755 40,454 44,039 48,827 
Provisions 5,806 3,109 3,219 6,271 7,368 9,482 9,482 9,482 9,482 
Net Current Assets 49,180 63,494 64,959 80,542 93,654 84,180 107,178 132,195 161,144 
Appl. of Funds 129,684 179,549 176,650 189,953 198,844 191,604 210,339 229,385 251,724 
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Financials and valuations 
 
Ratios                   
Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 
EPS 14.0 18.8 15.5 19.3 18.7 19.6 31.3 33.6 37.7 
Cash EPS 20.3 25.6 26.9 33.5 32.5 33.7 45.1 47.7 52.6 
BV/Share 134.3 143.3 155.7 176.7 186.3 197.5 226.0 255.9 289.9 
DPS 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 3.0 3.0 
Payout (%) 16.4 12.0 15.6 13.4 18.6 15.6 9.6 10.8 9.6 
Valuation (x) 

      
      

P/E 53.8 40.2 48.8 39.1 40.4 38.5 24.1 22.5 20.1 
Cash P/E 37.2 29.6 28.1 22.5 23.3 22.4 16.8 15.8 14.4 
P/BV 5.6 5.3 4.9 4.3 4.1 3.8 3.3 3.0 2.6 
EV/Sales 5.5 4.8 4.4 4.2 3.9 3.7 3.1 2.8 2.4 
EV/EBITDA 28.7 26.0 26.3 22.6 20.8 19.5 13.5 12.6 11.1 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 
Return ratios (%) 

      
      

RoE 10.5 13.1 9.9 10.9 10.0 9.9 13.8 13.1 13.0 
RoCE 11.0 10.5 7.9 9.4 8.4 8.8 13.0 12.6 12.8 
RoIC 11.6 11.2 7.5 8.4 8.0 8.1 13.8 14.0 14.9 
Working capital ratios 

      
      

Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.8 
Debtor (Days) 64 63 62 74 93 83 82 93 93 
Inventory (Days) 122 102 87 97 88 93 101 104 104 
Working Capital (Days) 144 169 162 193 209 179 199 224 244 
Leverage ratio (x) 

      
      

Current Ratio 2.8 3.1 3.1 3.2 3.4 2.9 3.1 3.5 3.8 
Debt/Equity 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 
  

      
      

Cash Flow Statement 
       

(INR m) 
Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 
EBITDA 21,617 25,011 24,436 28,271 30,973 32,060 45,074 47,372 51,917 
Interest/Dividends Recd. 1,226 1,130 2,287 3,577 2,796 3,442 2,400 2,600 2,850 
Direct Taxes Paid -4,244 1,728 -6,176 -5,232 -6,613 -7,297 -9,724 -10,421 -11,643 
(Inc)/Dec in WC -5,060 -11,242 -3,937 -12,169 -16,580 13,325 -11,122 -15,753 -11,906 
CF from Operations 13,539 16,627 16,609 14,447 10,576 41,530 26,629 23,798 31,218 
EO expense 527 -55 0 -2,512 -130 324 0 0 0 
CF from Oper. incl EO Expense 11,734 17,408 23,818 14,628 16,911 30,684 26,629 23,798 31,218 
(inc)/dec in FA -9,769 -45,603 -6,487 -9,246 -4,085 -13,027 -6,914 -5,500 -5,500 
Free Cash Flow 1,965 -28,195 17,331 5,381 12,826 17,656 19,715 18,298 25,718 
(Pur)/Sale of Investments 688 4,634 1,622 35 -2,857 -629 0 0 0 
others -330 -4,257 -8,237 671 -9,745 14,697 0 0 0 
CF from Investments -9,411 -45,226 -13,102 -8,540 -16,687 1,041 -6,914 -5,500 -5,500 
Issue of Shares 

         Inc/(Dec) in Debt 4,409 34,898 -10,790 -146 2,183 -14,998 -4,000 -5,000 -5,000 
Interest Paid -726 -710 -1,594 -1,142 -1,684 -1,974 -1,571 -1,284 -1,076 
Dividend Paid -1,940 -1,809 -1,936 -1,893 -2,841 -2,416 -2,416 -2,899 -2,899 
Others -95 -1,338 1,062 -673 -1,145 -10,101 148 150 300 
CF from Fin. Activity 1,647 31,041 -13,257 -3,855 -3,487 -29,488 -7,839 -9,033 -8,676 
Inc/Dec of Cash 3,971 3,223 -2,541 2,233 -3,263 2,237 11,876 9,265 17,043 
Add: Beginning Balance 1,751 5,643 8,714 6,242 9,656 6,188 10,039 21,915 31,180 
Ending cash balance 5,722 8,865 6,173 8,475 6,393 8,425 21,915 31,180 48,223 
Bank balances  and FX impact -79 -151 69 1,181 -205 1,614 

   Closing balance 5,643 8,714 6,242 9,656 6,188 10,039 21,915 31,180 48,223 
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Explanation of Investment Rating 
Investment Rating Expected return (over 12-month) 
BUY >=15% 
SELL < - 10% 
NEUTRAL < - 10 % to 15% 
UNDER REVIEW Rating may undergo a change 
NOT RATED We have forward looking estimates for the stock but we refrain from assigning recommendation 
*In case the recommendation given by the Research Analyst is inconsistent with the investment rating legend for a continuous period of 30 days, the Research Analyst shall within following 30 
days take appropriate measures to make the recommendation consistent with the investment rating legend. 
Disclosures 
The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the Regulations). 
Motilal Oswal Financial Services Ltd.  (MOFSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000000412. MOFSL, the Research Entity (RE) as defined in the Regulations, 
is engaged in the business of providing Stock broking services, Investment Advisory Services, Depository participant services & distribution of various financial products. MOFSL is a subsidiary 
company of Passionate Investment Management Pvt. Ltd.. (PIMPL). MOFSL is a listed public company, the details in respect of which are available on www.motilaloswal.com. MOFSL 
(erstwhile Motilal Oswal Securities Limited - MOSL) is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and is a registered Trading Member with National Stock Exchange of 
India Ltd. (NSE) and Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE), Multi Commodity Exchange of India Limited (MCX) and National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited (NCDEX) for its 
stock broking activities & is Depository participant with Central Depository Services Limited (CDSL) National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL),NERL, COMRIS and CCRL and is member 
of Association of Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products and Insurance Regulatory & Development Authority of India (IRDA) as Corporate Agent for insurance 
products. Details of associate entities of Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited are available on the website at 
http://onlinereports.motilaloswal.com/Dormant/documents/List%20of%20Associate%20companies.pdf 
MOFSL and its associate company(ies), their directors and Research Analyst and their relatives may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, act as principal in, and buy or sell 
the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a 
market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of 
interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.; however the same shall have no bearing whatsoever on the specific recommendations made by the 
analyst(s), as the recommendations made by the analyst(s) are completely independent of the views of the associates of MOFSL even though there might exist an inherent conflict of interest in 
some of the stocks mentioned in the research report 
MOFSL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, the recipients of this report should be aware 
that MOFSL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment 
banking or brokerage service transactions. Details of pending Enquiry Proceedings of Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited are available on the website at  
https://galaxy.motilaloswal.com/ResearchAnalyst/PublishViewLitigation.aspx 
A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com. Research Analyst views on Subject Company may vary based on Fundamental research and 
Technical Research. Proprietary trading desk of MOFSL or its associates maintains arm’s length distance with Research Team as all the activities are segregated from MOFSL research activity 
and therefore it can have an independent view with regards to Subject Company for which Research Team have expressed their views. 
Regional Disclosures (outside India) 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use 
would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject MOFSL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 
For Hong Kong:  
This report is distributed in Hong Kong by Motilal Oswal capital Markets (Hong Kong) Private Limited, a licensed corporation (CE AYY-301) licensed and regulated by the Hong Kong Securities 
and Futures Commission (SFC) pursuant to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) “SFO”. As per SEBI (Research Analyst Regulations) 2014 Motilal 
Oswal Securities (SEBI Reg No. INH000000412) has an agreement with Motilal Oswal capital Markets (Hong Kong) Private Limited for distribution of research report in Hong Kong. This report 
is intended for distribution only to “Professional Investors” as defined in Part I of Schedule 1 to SFO. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is only available to 
professional investor and will be engaged only with professional investors.” Nothing here is an offer or solicitation of these securities, products and services in any jurisdiction where their offer 
or sale is not qualified or exempt from registration. The Indian Analyst(s) who compile this report is/are not located in Hong Kong & are not conducting Research Analysis in Hong Kong. 
For U.S. 
Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited (MOFSL) is not a registered broker - dealer under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the"1934 act") and under applicable state 
laws in the United States. In addition MOFSL is not a registered investment adviser under the U.S. Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended (the "Advisers Act" and together with the 1934 
Act, the "Acts), and under applicable state laws in the United States. Accordingly, in the absence of specific exemption under the Acts, any brokerage and investment services provided by 
MOFSL , including the products and services described herein are not available to or intended for U.S. persons. This report is intended for distribution only to "Major Institutional Investors" as 
defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by SEC (henceforth referred to as "major institutional investors"). This document must not be acted on or relied on 
by persons who are not major institutional investors. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is only available to major institutional investors and will be engaged in 
only with major institutional investors. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and 
interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") in order to conduct business with Institutional Investors based in the U.S., MOFSL has entered into a 
chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Motilal Oswal Securities International Private Limited. ("MOSIPL"). Any business interaction pursuant to this report will have to be 
executed within the provisions of this chaperoning agreement. 
The Research Analysts contributing to the report may not be registered /qualified as research analyst with FINRA. Such research analyst may not be associated persons of the U.S. registered 
broker-dealer, MOSIPL, and therefore, may not be subject to NASD rule 2711 and NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communication with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. 
For Singapore 
In Singapore, this report is being distributed by Motilal Oswal Capital Markets Singapore Pte Ltd (“MOCMSPL”) (Co.Reg. NO. 201129401Z) which is a holder of a capital markets services 
license and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore.As per the approved agreement under Paragraph  9 of Third Schedule of Securities and Futures Act (CAP 289) and Paragraph 11 of First 
Schedule of Financial Advisors Act (CAP 110) provided to MOCMSPL by Monetary Authority of Singapore. Persons in Singapore should contact MOCMSPL in respect of any matter arising 
from, or in connection with this report/publication/communication.  This report is distributed solely to persons who qualify as “Institutional Investors”, of which some of whom may consist of 
"accredited" institutional investors as defined in section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore (“the SFA”). Accordingly, if a Singapore person is not or ceases to be 
such an institutional investor, such Singapore Person must immediately discontinue any use of this Report and inform MOCMSPL. 
Specific Disclosures 
1    MOFSL, Research Analyst and/or his relatives does not have financial interest in the subject company, as they do not have equity holdings in the subject company. 
2    MOFSL, Research Analyst and/or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities in the subject company 
3    MOFSL, Research Analyst and/or his relatives have not received compensation/other benefits from the subject company in the past 12 months 
4    MOFSL, Research Analyst and/or his relatives do not have material conflict of interest in the subject company at the time of publication of research report 
5    Research Analyst has not served as director/officer/employee in the subject company 
6    MOFSL has not acted as a manager or co-manager of public offering of securities of the subject company in past 12 months 
7    MOFSL has not received compensation for investment banking/ merchant banking/brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months 
8    MOFSL has not received compensation for other than investment banking/merchant banking/brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months 
9    MOFSL has not received any compensation or other benefits from third party in connection with the research report 
10    MOFSL has not engaged in market making activity for the subject company 
******************************************************************************************************************************** 
The associates of MOFSL  may have: 

- financial interest in the subject company 
- actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities in the subject company 
- received compensation/other benefits from the subject company in the past 12 months 

http://www.motilaloswal.com/
http://onlinereports.motilaloswal.com/Dormant/documents/List%20of%20Associate%20companies.pdf
https://galaxy.motilaloswal.com/ResearchAnalyst/PublishViewLitigation.aspx
http://www.nseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
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- other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.; however the same shall have no bearing whatsoever on the specific 
recommendations made by the analyst(s), as the recommendations made by the analyst(s) are completely independent of the views of the associates of MOFSL even though there might exist 
an inherent conflict of interest in some of the stocks mentioned in the research report.  

- acted as a manager or co-manager of public offering of securities of the subject company in past 12 months 
- be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed 

herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies)  
- received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months for investment banking / merchant banking / brokerage services or from other than said services. 

The associates of MOFSL  has not received any compensation or other benefits from third party in connection with the research report 
Above disclosures include beneficial holdings lying in demat account of MOFSL which are opened for proprietary investments only. While calculating beneficial holdings, It does not consider 
demat accounts which are opened in name of MOFSL for other purposes (i.e holding client securities, collaterals, error trades etc.). MOFSL also earns DP income from clients which are not 
considered in above disclosures. 
Analyst Certification 
The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues, and no part of the compensation of the research 
analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report.  
Terms & Conditions: 
This report has been prepared by MOFSL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and may not be 
altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of MOFSL. The report is 
based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from 
publicly available media or other sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made 
as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared solely for informational purpose and does not 
constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments for the clients. Though disseminated to all the customers 
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. MOFSL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. 
Disclaimer:  
The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or 
in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent.  This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and may not be 
used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, 
accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this 
report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This 
may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at 
an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to 
determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. Certain transactions -including those involving futures, 
options, another derivative products as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. No representation or warranty, express or implied, 
is made as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document. The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is 
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